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Suite 300
Oakland, CA 94607
Telephone: 510/451-1001
Fax: 510/451-3165
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January 15, 2001

49560 1

Mr. Jeff Christoff
BPS Reprographic Services
2748 Willow Pass Road
Concord, Califomia 945 19

Quarter\ Groundwater Remediation and Monitoring Report
October I, through December 3ln 2000
BPS Reprographic Services Facility
1700 Jefferson Street
Oakland, California

Dear Mr. Christoff

Ilarding ESE, Inc, (Harding), formorly Flarding Lawson Associates, presents this quarterly status report on
the groundwater monitoring and remedial action activities at the BPS Reprographic Services (BPS) facility
located at 1700 Jefferson Street in Oakland, Califomia (see Plate 1). This report mvers the period from
October l, through December 31, 2000, and was prepared to satisfu the quarterly groundwater monitoring
roquirements of the Alameda County Departrnent ofEnvironmental }lealth Services (County).

BACKGROUND

Three underground gasoline storage tanks were removed from the property in 1987 and a preliminary soil
and groundwater investigafion indicated that a release of fuel into the subsurface had occurred. Three
groundwater monitoring wells (MW- l, MW-2, and MW-3) were installe.d on the property to evaluate the
distribution ofpetroleum hydrocarbons in the groundwater and to determine the direction ofgroundwater
flow. Free phase gasoline was found in MW-I. Groundwater level measurements indicated that the local
groundwater gradient was in a north to northwest direction.

In November 1987, monitoring well MW-2 was abandoned to facilitate tlre construction of the present BPS
facility and, in January 1988, two additional wells, MW-IA and MW-4, were installed as groundwater
extraction wells. Harding also installed one offsite monitoring well, MW-5, in August 1988 and a second
offsite well, MW-6, in April 1996. The monitoring well locations are shown on Plate L
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In 1992, a groundwat€r extraction system was constructed at the site to remove free phase product from the
groundwater surface. Groundwater was extracted from MW-IA and MW4 and passed through an
oil-water separator that removed the free phase gasoline. The water was then drawn into a 3,000-gallon
bioreactor tank for treatment by hydrocarbon reducing microbes. Air and nutrients were supplied to the
water within the bioreactor to facilitate microbial growth. The treated water fiom the bioreactor was
pumped in batches of approximately 500 gallons through three granular activated carbon vessels before
discharge under a wastewater discharge permit fiom the East Bay Utility District to t}re sanitary sewer.
The treatment system processed approximately 1,385,490 gallons ofgroundwater and an estimated 5,062
pounds of free-phase gasoline were recovered.

By 1999, the oil-water separator was no longer recovering product and free phase product was no longer
present in any ofthe groundwater monitoring wells. Dissolved hydrocarbon concentrations were
decreasing and Harding requested approval from The County to terminate groundwater extraction and to
modifu the remediation t€chnique to insitu-bioremediation using an oxygen-releasing compound (ORCN).
ORCru is manufactured and distributed by Regenisis, Inc.; its purpose is to increase lhe concentration of
dissolved oxygen (DO) in the groundwater and to augment the ability of naturally occurring microbial
organisms in the groundwater to biodegrade the dissolved petroleum hydrocarbons. The County approved
this plan in a letter dated September 28, 1999, following the submittal ofan ORCru calculation sheet and a
Groundwater Monitoring Plan, dated September 23, 1999.

Harding implemented the rn siru remediation technique by placing ORCru in treatrnent wells: MW-IA,
MW-3, MW-4, and MW-5 on September 29, 1999. The ORCru is contained in fabric "socks" which
release oxygen over tine until the compound's oxygen releasing potential is depleted. Harding installed
five socks in each treatrnent well at the approximate depth of the well's screened interval. The
Groundwater Monitoring Plan outlined procedures for groundwater sampling using a non-purge method
approved by the Regional Water Quality Control Board in a letter dated January 3 I , I 997 . The first
quader that the new Groundwater Monitoring Plan was implemented, sampling included duplicate
sampling using both the purge and non-purge methods (see llarding's quarterly report, dated October 25,
1999).

FOURTH QUARTER OF 2OOO GROUNDWATER SAMPLING AND ANALYSIS

In accordance with the Groundwater Monitoring Plan, Ilarding removed the ORCru socks from MW-3 and
MW-5 on November 2,2000, approximately two weeks before sampling. On November 9, 2000, Ilarding
measured the dissolved orygen (DO) concentrations in monitoring wells MW-3 and MW-5. The DO
measur€ments are presented in Table l.

On November 15 and 17, 2000, Harding conducted the quarterly groundwater sampling of wells MW-l,
MW-3, MW-5, and MW-6 using the non-purge method outlined in the Groundwater Monitoring Plan.

I
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Prior to sampling, Ilarding measured the distance from the top ofeach well's casing to the groundwater
using an electric water lwel indicator. These measurernents are presented in Table 2. To collect the
groundwater samples, Harding raised dedicated Teflon tubing contained in each well until the end ofthe
tubing was 2 to 4 feet below the groundwater surfac€ and cormected tlre tubing to a peristaltic pump with
silicon tubing. New silicon tubing was used to sample each well. After removing the approximate volume
ofgroundwater equal to the volume capacity ofthe Teflon tubing,Ilarding measured the grcundwat€r's
conductivity, pH, DO, oxidation reduction potential, and temperature and collected a sample in laboratory
provided 40-milliliter vials. The groundwater parameter measurements are also presented in Table l.

Irnmediately after sample collection, Harding labeled and stored the samples in a cooler with ice. The
groundwater samples were kept chilled until submitted to Califomia Laboratory Services (CLS), a
Califomia state-certified laboratory, under chain-of-custody protocol for the following analyses:

o Total petroleum hydrocarbons as gasoline (TPHg) in accordance with EPA Method 8015 modified;

. Benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene, and total xylenes (BTEX) in accordance with EPA Method 8020.

. Methyl tertiary butyl ether (MTBE) in accordance with EPA Method 8020 with confirmation of
detections by EPA Method 8260.

The laboratory reports are presented in the Appendix.

Upon completion of the groundwater sampling, Harding removed the socks from MW-IA and MW4 and
replaced them with a set of 5 new socks . Harding retumed the ORCff socks to treatrnent we lls MW-3 and
MW-5 where they will remain until the next quarterly monitoring event. Presently, the ORCru socks are
replaced in the treatnent wells on six-month intervals.

DISCUSSION

As shown in Table 2 and Plate 5, the groundwater surface elevation decreased an average of 0.28 feet
across the site as compared to last quarter's measurements. t{arding used Surfer\ a contouring computer
program, to generate groundwater surfuce contours presented on Plate 2. Using the groundwater elerrations
fiom MW-3, MW-5, and MW-6 as measured on September l5n, groundwater contours were generakd by
the computer program using triangulation. Based on this model, the groundwater gradient was at 0.(X4
ff/ft to the west. At the time MW-5 was constructed, the groundwater flow direction was reportedly north
to northwest, and MW-5 rlas considered a downgradient well. However, presumably because ofthe
construction ofnew buildings in the immediate vicinity, which extend below the groundwater surface,
rec€nt groundwater monitoring has indicated the groundwater flow has been in a westerly direction.

flw#r"x,
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Table 3 contains the compilation ofhistorical groundwat€r sample results using the purge method of
sampling and Table 4 provides the historical groundwater sample results since instituting in sitz
bioremediation using the non-purge sampling method. Plate 3 and Plate 4 present the samplo results from
this quarter's sampling event.

As shown on Plate 4, there was a reduction in all BTEX constituents in MW-S and a reduction in benzeng
ethylbenzene and toluene conc€ntrations in MW-l from last quarter's results, There was a reduction in
benzene and xylenes in MW-3 since last quarters saftpling. The TPHg results have remained reliatively
constant in all wells except MW-5, where they have decreased, since the initiation ofthe non-purge
sampling method. The groundnater sample from MW-6 did not contain any detectable concertrations of
TPHg, BTEX, or MTBE.

As stated above, the groundwater sample from MW-6 did not contain any detectable concentrations MTBE
above the reporting limits. The samples from MW-I, MW-3, and MW-5 tested positive for MTBE using
EPA Test Method 8020, however analysis by EPA Test Method 8260 indicated no MTBE above their
respective detection limits. The reporting limit for MTBE on the sample from MW-l was elevated due to
the high levels ofBTEX constituents. Fingerprint analyses of a product sample from the site in 1998
indicated the product recovered by the treatment system did not contain MTBE.

The DO content in MW-3 and MW-5 declined in the one week following removal of the ORCru socks,
which would be expected ifa healthy population ofhydrocarbon reducing microbes was present.

RECOMMENDATIONS

Harding rccornmends continued quarterly monitoring utilizing the procedures outlined in our Groundwaler
Monitoring Plan. ORCru socks will continue to be replaced on six-month intErvals to promote continued
biodegradation ofthe residual petrol;um hydrocarbors. Based on this interval, tlarding will replace the
ORCru socks in MW-3 and MW-5 next quarter.

Harding recommcnds that Blue Print Services send a copy ofthis report to the following address:

Mr. Don Hwang
Alameda County
Envi ronmental Health Services
I 13l }larbor Bay Parlsay, Suite 250
Alameda California- 94502-657 7
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While under contract to BPS, Flarding will continue to provide quarterly groundwater monitoring and
reporting as required by The County.

Ifyou have any questions, please contact the undersigned at (510) 451-1001.

Sincerely,

IIARDING ESE. INC.

Project Engineer

VJFlrAnw,ryy,*ra"t"r+g560/037905R

4 copies submitted

Attachments: Table I - Groundwater Parameters
Table 2 - Groundwater Elevation Data
Table 3 - Groundwater Monitoring Analytical Results - Using Purge Method
Table 4 - Groundwater Monitoring Analytical Results - Non-Purge Method
Platel-Si teMap
Plate 2 -Groundwater Contours, November 16, 2000
Pla'te 3 - TPHg, BTEX and MTBE Concentrations, November 2000
Plate 4 - BTEX and DO Results
Plate 5 - Groundwater Elevation Data
Appendix - Laboratory Reports
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Table l. Groundwater Peramotera
BPS Reprographic Scrvaccs Frcality

l70O Jeffcrson Strect
Oakland, Calltornl.

Dissolved
999

Mtv'3
1.7
10.3
2.4
8.4

2.6
J .+

1.8
)_u
4.2

MW-s MW{

I
t
I
I

rll5l1999
1U22ft999
ln8n000
uttn000
5t12/2000
5/30/2000
9I/2000
915/2000
rvgtxw0
tlt t6/2000

4.O
l . E
2.9
2.5
2.0
1.9
L.9
L.0

0.4
4.0
2.0
J _ O

1.8

l .E
2.3
2.2
5.3
3.4

2.8
3,L
2.2
J-f ,

L1
3.L
2.7
3.8

t .

6.0

I
REDOX
513012(r{N
9/ 15t2000
Llt r6t2000

T€mDeratqre (deg F)

203
206
230

-89
296

3
1?8

-269
64

I
I

9/29/1999
11/22t1999
2trU2000
5t30/2W0
9t15/2000
rl/1612000

61.0
66.4
61.3
'77 .7
64.4
54,5

72.6
62.9
63.2
74.8
64.3
58.1

67 .7
65.0
62.O

64.'l
68.1

73.E
69.E
68.5
76.2
67.0
65.9

T
I

9/29/t999
lvz2n999
2ft1/2000
513012w0
9t15t20ao
rut6t2vJn

3 9
6.86
6.80
7.02
7.06
7.37

8.53
8.42
6.94
7.35
7 .54
7.69

8.43
6.84
6.83
7.54
b- /6

1.t2

8.44
6.79
6.72
/ - J O

6.62
7.34t

I
I
I
I
I
I

Conductance

9/29/t999
rt/22t1999
2 v2000
5130/2000
9/t5/2000
llt t6t2000

Note:

495601037905t
January 15,2001

r,004
992
845
800
785

r,577
t,352
t,275
758
989
742

I,O3E
r,149
924

1,009
886

EEO
1,500
L,327
1,020
9r7
9'70

Baseline dissolved oxygen measufefirent taken on 09/29199, prior to initial installation of oxygen releasing comporurd

mgll = milligrams per liter
mvolts = rnillivolts
deg F = degrees Fahranheit
[S/cm = micromho Der c€ntimeter

Harding ESE, Inc. 'l of I
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TOC Elev. = top of well casing elevation based on City of Oakland Datum
NM = not measured
FP = fre6 omduct
-- = no data
NA = not applicable ( MW-6 was installed in April 1996)

Table 2, Groundwater Elevation Data

BPS Reprographic Ser.t'icca Faclllty

1700 JeffeEon Stroot

Oakland, California

49560t0379051
Jaruary 15, 2001

roc erJI-1sz.so
MW-3

TOC Elev.l 31 .77
I uw-s
lroc etev.l 30.56

I uw-o
lroc etev.l 3i.26

Average
Change
Since

Preceding
Quarter

Date
Sampled

Water Water
Level Elevation

Water Waler
Level Elevation

Water Water
Level Elevation

Water Waler
Level Elevation

3/6/1996
6/11/1996
9/19/1996

12t23t1996
3t27t1997
6t4t1997

9t2611957
12t22t1997
3/31/1998
6/18/1998
8t28t1958
1?,211598
3/10/1999
6/30/1999
9/29/1999

11t22t1999
2t11t2000
5t30t2000
9t15t2000

11n9t2000

NM
FP
FP
FP
FP

26.41
26.80
26.00
26.06
25.60
25.45
24.92
24.90
25.53
24.23
24.33
24.38
23.57
23.85
24.14

u.ri
9-90

o .Jo

6.30
6.76
6.91
7 .44
7 .46
6.83
8 .13
8.03
7.98
8.79
8.51
L22

24.75
25.60
26.09

FP
FP

25.'t1
25.4'l
24.91
24.O5
23.71
23.70
23.60
22.65
23.07
23.03
23.68
23.74
22.97
23.12
23.40

6.S8
6 . 1 7
5.64

^ ;o.oo
6.36
6.86
7.72
8.06
8.07
8 . 1 7
9 . 1 2
6.70
8.74
8.09
8.03
E,EO
8.65
8.37

23.53
23.78
21.48
21.83
23.82
23.92
24.29
24.02
22.78
22.5'l
22.74
23 .16
22.82
22.41
22.8'l
22.88
22.74
21 .73
22.14
22.35

7.03
6.78
6.08
5.73
6.71
6.64
6.27
6.54
7.78
8.05
7.82
7.40
7 .74
E .15
7.75
7.68
7.82
8.83
8.42
8 .17

NA
25. t6
25.76
25.88
21.78
24.60
24.8O
24.71
23.75
23.22
22.23
23.72
23.54
23.O4
23.42
23.64
23.67
22.82
23.10
23.4'l

6 .10
5.50
5.38
6.48
o.o0

6.46
6.55
7.51
8.04
9.03
7.54
7 .72
8.22
7.84
7.62
7.39
8.44
8 .16
7.85

-0.53
-0.60
-0.23
1.06
0.u
-0.32
0.42
0.75
0.40
u . l 5
-0.32
0.37
-0.04
0.14
-0.26
0.00
0.86
-0.28
-o.28

H.rdang ESE, Inc. I of I
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I
I
I

Tabt. 4. Groundwater Monitoring Analltical R.sultr - ltlon-Purgc .thod

BPS Reprographic Sewlces Facility

I700 Jeffcrson Street
Oakland, Galifornia

t
t

9/29tr999 rv22n999 2/tvz000 5t30t2000 911512000 Ll/1612000
MW-l
MW-3
MW-5
MW-6

14
4.1
10

ND<o.5

3 . 1
30

ND<0.05

l9
0.54

23
ND<o.05

19
0.49

L9
ND<0.05

20
l . J

24
ND<0.05 ND<0.05

l8
1.3
1.8

Benzene

I MW-l
MW-3
MW-5
MW{

180
14,000

ND<o.3

4,900
6.5

I1,000
ND<o.3

4,100
8.3

12,000
ND<o,3

1 1
9,900

ND<o.3

4,100
28

3,800
ND<o.3

1 5al0

20
4'70

ND<o.30

I
I

MW-1
MW-3
MW-5
MW.6

s,90c
340
470

ND<0,3

33
3,400

ND<o.3

f,-o

6,900
ND<0.3

5,700
14

3,000
ND<o.3

4,300
34

220
ND<o.30

20
4,500

ND<O.3

21
1,500

ND<o.3

I
I

MW-1
MW-3
MW-5
MW-6

620
130

1,100
ND<0.3

. A

1,200
ND<0.3

130
0.45

1,200
ND<0.3

540
2.6

460
ND<0.3

640
25
39

ND<0.30

I
MW-l
MW-3
MW-5
MW-6

3,500
580
600

ND<o.6

3,500
260

2,500
ND<0.6

28
1,300

ND<o.6

t7
2,600

ND<o.6

2,700
160

1,200
ND<0.6

3,200
28

100
ND<o.60

A Methodt
I
I
I
I
I
I

MW-l

MW-3

MW-5
MW-6

ND<250

l4

ND<100
ND<1.0

ND<100

ND<1.0

ND<100
ND<1.0

6.6

3 l

6.6
ND<1.0

ND<5.01

ND<200
ND<I,O

ND<12 r'2 ND<4or'2

ND<5 t ND<5 I

ND<lo r'2 ND<5 I

ND<I.O ND<I

mgn = milligrams per liter
pg4 = micrograms 1er liter

ND = Not detected above the reporting limit following the less than sign
MTBE = m€thyl t-buq'l ether
I Result ofMTBE confrrmation by EPA Method 8?60.
2 Repoting limits have been elevated due to matrix interference.

495601037905r
January I 5, 200 I

I
Harding ESE, Inc. I of I
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--s- Benzene (fgil) --l-Toluene (!g/l) -+(- Ethylbenzene (pg/l) --*-Xyenes (pgt) --a- Dissotved Oxygen (mg/l)

MW-1

o
ul
F
o

9,000
8,000
7,000
6,000
5,000
4,000
3,000
2,000
1,000

0
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^ 6
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12,0!0 
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::::f*':E

8t2al99
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BTEX and D0 Results Plate

4ESE Quafterly Groundwater Monitoring Feport
BPS Reprographic Services Facility
1700 Jefferson Steet
Oakland. California

Dlawn by JOB NUMBER APPROVEo DATE REVISED
49560.1 1l1OlO1
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APPENDIX
LABORATORY REPORT



I
T
T
I

CLS Labs

Harding tawson Associales
Engineerj,ng and Environmental
383 4 th  S t ree t ,  Th i rd  F loor
Oak land,  CA 94607

Attention : valerie garris

Ref ere.nce: .Analylical Resulls

L r l 3 0  / 2 0 0 0

t
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
t

Project lvalxe; clty Blue
Pro j  ec t  xo .  :  49550.L

Date  Rece ived:  L f /  20  /  2000
L n a A n  ( ) L  L l . I s E O O V :  Z b l U

CLS ID
CLS Jab

N o , . .
No.  :

The fo l lov r ing  ana.Lyses  were  per fo rmed on the  above re fe renced pro jecc :

No. of fura.arougd,
Saj'aples TLne Aaalysls Descriptiot

10 Days

10 Days

TPH as Gasoline. BTEX and MTBE

MrBE by EPA Method 8250 Modified

T h e s e  s a r n p l e s  w e r e  r e c e i v e d  b y  C L S  L a b s  i n  a  c h i L t e d ,  l n r a c E  s E a t e  a n d
a - . . m n A n  i  6 . 1  h r /  i  r r ^ l  i  d  . h F  i  n  n f  r r r q r a r l 1 r  . l ^ - , , m a n l -

. q l  i h r e F i - n c  f ^ r  ^ n , r ' v - . - . r -  - F c r i r . '  h : - / F  l - - | = -  . e r f o r m e d  i n  a c c o r d a n c e  t O  a n d
n : e <  . h a  F D A ' c  - r i  F a r i :  f - r  r - - c n r r h i  l  i  t - 1 '

,Ana l -y t i ca l  resu l - ts  a re  a t tached to  t .h is  leEter .  P lease ca l l  i f  we can
n . - - "  i . l -  F 4 . l : - i ^ n ^ l  ^ c e  i  s t a n c e .

S i n c e r e l y .  A
. < 4

&,/
.Tames 1 , iano.  Ph.D: -
La l lo ra to ry  D i rec tor

3249 Fitzgerald Road Rancho Cordova, CA 95742 (916) 638-7301 Fax (916) 638-4510



Analysis ReFort r total F€troleuD EydrocerboDr, EPA lt6tbod 8015
Purg€ aDd !rap, EPA Ustbod 5O3O

clienx. Eardi[q Lewsol AEsociet€a
EagiaeEring ard EDvj.rotlr€trtrl
383 Ath stli€et. fbirid FLoor
oaklard, cA 9460?

Ptoject. city Blue

Daxe sampTed, LLI L6|2OOO
Date Receivedt LLI2OI2OOO

Daxe Exxracted I NIA
Date  Ana lyzed,  L t l22 |2OOO
Date  Repor ted :  1 I /28 /2OOO
cl.ient ID o. : liw-s

CLS Labs

SI'RROCATE

Pro jecx  No. .
ConXacX t

Phone.

I'ab Contacxt
Lab ID No. .

Job No. :
COC Log No- .

Eaxch No,  I
Insttunent IDt

4 9 5 6 0 .  1
valerio Earria
( s 1 0 )  4 5 1 - 1 O 0 1

Jaies Liarg
s4336- la
834336
26tO
30400
cco18

I
t
I
I
I
t
I

ATa].vSt 'D: LEVIF
iattix; wArER

AnaIlrte CAS No.
Suff Conc.
(mgll )

Surrogate
Recovery
(percent )

o-Chlorotoluene 9 5 4 9 8 o ,200

I
Analyte CAs No.

ReEuItE
(!I,s/Ll

Rep. Limit
(ns/], )

Dilution
( factor)

TPlt as casoline N/A

ND = Not detected at or above lndicated

1 . 8  0 .  5 0

Relrorting Limit

I
I
t
I
t
I
t
I
I
I
I

1 0

3249 Fi lzgerald Road Rancho Cordova, CA95742 (916) 638-7301 Fax (916) 638-4510



CLS Labs
AnaTysis Reporx, aotel P€trolsu.u ltdrocarbous, EPA uetbod 8Ol5

Purge end lrap, EPA Method 5O3O

4 9 5 5 0 , 1
Val€ri. iarris
(510)  451-1OO1

iten6s Lia[g
84336-2A
834336
26LO
30400
cco 18
LEVIA
WAIER

I
T
t
t
I
I
T

Client t iardiag LarrEoD lssociatea
EagiD6eriog atrd EnviroueDtal
383 4th Stre€t, lhird Floor
Oal.]'ard, c,A 9450?

Projecx: City Elue

Daxe Sampledt LLI L6l2OOO
Date Received: LLI 2O|2OOO

Date Exttactedz NIA
Daxa Analyzed.: LLI 22t2OOO
Date  Repor ted :  LL lZa /ZOOO
CLienX ID l/o. : l{W-3

Pro jec t  No. .
Contact,

Phone:.

Lab conxacxt
Lab ID No. :

J o b  N o . ,
COC Log No. ,

Eatch  No.  :
Insttument ID:

AnaLyst ID,
MaxtJ-x,

SI'RROGIIE

Analyte CAS No.
SuEf Conc.
( msl! )

Surrogate
Recovery
(perc€nt )

o-chlorotoluene 9 5 4 9 8 0 .  0 2 0 0 e q

I u9t-3

AnaLyte CAS No.
ReEuI tg
(m9lr, )

Rep. Llmj.t
(ms/I, )

Di.Iution
( factor )

I
t
t
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I

TPH as  caso l ine  N/A 1 .3

ND = Not detected at or above indicated Reporting Limit

0 , o 5 0

3249 Fitzgerald Fload Rancho Cordova, CA95742 (916)638-7301 Fax (916) 638-4510



tula7ysis Repolt: Iotal P€troleru Eydrocarbons, EPA l|etboal 8015
Purge aDd Trap, EPA tl€thoal 5O3O

client, : Earditrg IJanBoD AaEo€iatea
Engiae€rLlg aDd EavirorDerta.I.
383 4tb strs€t, Tbird Floor
oaklaDd, CA 94507

Projectt City 81ue

Daxe SampTed: LLI L6/2OOO
Date Received: Lll?OlzOOO

Date Eatracted.: NfA
Daxe Analyzed.: LLl22l2OOO
Date Reported: LLlzal2OOO
ClienX ID tJo. r ldt{-l

CLS Labs

ST'RROGATE

Pto jec t  No. .
Contact:

Phone:

Lab Contact:
Lab ID No. I

Job  No.  .
COC Log No.3

Batch {o. :
Insttument fDt

Analyst ID.
ItatEix:

4 9 5 6 0 . 1
valerla 8affia
( 5 1 0 ) 4 5 1 - l O O 1

J8!es Lialg
sil336-3r
834335
2 6 1 0
30400
oco1g
I.EI/IF
I{TTER

I
I
I
I
T
I
IAnaly te CAS No.

Sur! Conc.
tm9/!)

Suftogate
Recovery
(Percent )

o-Chlorotoluene 95498 o .  5 0 0 100

utt- 1 t
Analyte CAS No.

ReEultE
(ms/L)

Rep. Limit
(rns/t )

DLlut ion
( factor)

TPH as Ga8oline

ND = Not detected

N/A

at or above indicated

-fit

Reporting Limit

t
I
I
I
I
I
I
t
I
I
I

2 5

c ff i .w rcc.dlBtrd/ iq

3249 Fitzgerald Road Rancho Cordova, CA 95742 (916) 638-7301 Fax (S16) 638'4510



I CLS Labs

I AnaLysis Report: lotal P€troleu! f,ydro€arbora. EPA uetboal 8015
Purg€ aDd lrap' EPA U€thod 5O3O

I
Client t Eardinq LlwEoD A8aociatea

rngine6ring atld Ervirotrr€stal
383 4tb Stre€t, Ihird F1oor
oaklerat, cA 94507

ProjecX, City Blu€

Date SampTed s lUlT /2OOO
Date Received: lLl2ol 20oo

DaXe ExXracted, lI lA
Daxe AnaLyzed,  LL |22 |zOOO
Daxe Reportedt LLI?AI2OOO
Client ID !{o. , UH-6

PtojecX No. ,
Contact:

Phone:

Lab Contacx t
ta, JD l{o. :

Job  No.  ,
COC Log llo. t

Ba tch  No. :
Insttument IDr

A'aJyst ID:-aattixl

4 9 5 5 0 .  1
Valaria larris
(510)  451-rOO1

ata[63 LiaDg
34336-44
834336
2 6 l O
30400
cco 18
LEVIF
TIASER

I
I
I SI'RROCAIB

I Analyte C.AS No,
Surr conc.
(ms/L )

suffogate
Recovery
(percent )

o-Chloroto].uene 9 s498 0.  0200

I
I

Analyte CAS No.
ReEuItg
(ns  /L )

Rep. l imit
(ms/t)

Di-lution
( factor I

TPH aE Gasollne N/A ND

ND = Not detected at or above indicated Reporting Limit

0 . 0 5 0

I
t
I
I
I
I
I
I
I

3249 Fitzgerald Road Rancho Cordova. CA 95742 (916) 638-7301 Fax (916) 638-4510I



CLS Labs
Analysis Reportt lotal. Petroleu.D Eydrocarbona, EPA etbod 8015

Purg€ and Trap, EPA Uetbod 5030

cTient: Bardilg Lawaoa Asaociatea
Engia€eling 8nd Eqv iroBssntal
383 {tb Street, rhird FLoor
oaklatd, ca 94607

Projecx: city Blus

Date Extracted, NIL
Date Anal.yzed t LLI??IZOOO
Daxe Repottedt LLl2al2OOO Insttument IDt

AnaTysx ID,
NaXri,dr

4 9 5 6 0 . 1
val.rie Earri3
( 5 1 0 ) 4 s 1 - 1 0 O 1

rta[€! Lirlg
s4336
83(1336
2510
30400
ccolg
LEVIP
T{ATER

Ptoject No. t
ConLacL:

Phone:

Lab contac t :
Lab ID No.

Job No.
COC Log No.

Batch No .

I

T
t

I
I

I
t

UB SUNROGATE

Analy te CAS No.
Surr Conc.
(msll,)

t{B
Surrogate
Recovery
(percent )

o-Chlorotoluene 95494 o .  0 2 0 0 104

ME:IEOD BI,IITK T
IAnalyte CAS No.

ReBults
(ms/L )

ReForting
Lj.nit
( ^q /L l

TPH ae Gasaline N/A ND

ND = Not detected at or above Lndicated Reporting Li-mit

0.oso

I
I

3249 Fitzgerald Fload Rancho Cordova, CA95742 (916)638-7301 Fax (916) 638-4510

I
I
I
T
I
I
t
I



I CLS Labs

I Ara-lysjs Report: EPA 8O2O, BTEX attd l'f,fBE
Purgs aDd EraP, EPA Itethod 5O3O

I
Cl,ient t la!d,i!g Lawsol Ar8o€iates

E[ginaarl,lg and Etrviro8retrtal
383 4th Street, rhird FLoor
oaklerd, CA 94607

Projectt city BLue

Date sampled: LLIL6I2OOO
Daxe Receivedt LLI?OI?OOO

Daxe Extracted. t NIA
Date AnaTyzed: LLl22l2OOO
Date Reportedt LLl2alzOOO
CTienX ID lvo. : MW-s

Projecx No. t
Conxacx ,

Phone,

Lab Contact.
Lab ID No. :

Job } {o . .
coc Log No. :

Saecli | 'o. r
InstrumenX ID:

Analyst ID,
axtt-x:

49550 .  I
Va13ri6 larris
( 5 1 0 ) 4 5 1 - 1 O O 1

ita!€a Lia[g
s4336-1A
834335
2 6 l O
30400
cco18
LEVIF
w TER

I
I
I SI'RROGATT

I Analyte CAS No.
Surr Conc.
(us/ !)

suffogate
Recovery
( percent )

o-Chlorotoluene 95498 200

I t{9r- 5

I
Analyte cAS No.

Results
( !s  /L ' t

Rep. Limit
( !9  lL t

Dilution
( factor)

I
Methyl t-butyl ether
Benzene
Toluene
Ethyl.benzene
Xylenes, total

ND = Nol detected at or

16 3 4044

108883
10041.4
1330207

above indicated

2 7
470

100

Reportlng Limit

1 0
3 0
3 . O
3 . O
5 . O

100

I
I
I
t
I
I
I
I
I 3249 Fitzgerald Road Rancho Cordova, CA 95742 (916) 638-7301 Fax(916) 638-4510



Ana 7v sis Repott : 
Fil"3o33a i::;, "B$"T3Lo.r 5030

cTienx, Earding Lawson AaaociEt€s
noqineEriaq ald Elvlroslental
se3 lt l stie€t, rbiral Floor
Oaklard, CA 94607

Ptoject, cl.tY Blue

Daxe SamPled_,
Date Receivecl:

Date ExXracted:
Date  Ana lvzed,
Date Repoited:
c l ienx  ID No. .

GLS Labs

3I'RAOCAIIE

I
I

I
T
I
I
I

LLI L6l2ooo
LLI20 l2ooo
rI/t
LL | 22l2OOO
Lr l2s t 2OOO
uw-3

Projecx No. t
ConXacx,

-Phone:

Lab conxact:
Lab ID No.

Job llo.
COC Log No.

Batch IIo.
Insttument IDt

AnalYBx IDt
IlaXri-a.:

4 9 5 6 0 , 1
Valsrie Earris
(  510)  451-10O1

Ja!€5 Lielg
s4335-24
93113 3 6
26LO
30400
oco18
LEVIf
WATtsR

CAS No.
Surr Conc.
( l s l I ' l

Surrogate
Reeovery
( percent)

Analyte

9 5 4 9 8 20 .oo-chlorotoluene

Mw-3 T
Anal-yte CAS No.

ResuItE
(us/L )

Rep. Limit
(us lL )

Dilutlon
( f actor)

Methyl t-butyl ether
Benzene
Toluene
Ethylbenzene _
Xylenea. tota!

ND = Not detected at

1534044
77432
10 888 3
100414
1 3 3 0 2 0 7

or above lndicated

20 1 .9^
2 0  u ' J U

1t 3:33
,A  0 .60

Reporting Limit

1 . O
1 . O
1 . O
1 . 0

I
I
I
I

I
t
I
I

I

3249 Fitzgerald Road Rancho Cordova'CAg5742 (916) 638-7301 Fax (916) 638-4510

t
t



I CLS Labs

I AnaTysis Report, EPA 8O2O, BTEX aad lfTBE
Purg€ ard traP I EPA Method 5o3o

I
client r Eardinq lJawsol Asaociates

Eagia6;riEg ![d EDvirollerta].
383 4th strset, lbird floor
Oaklaad, CA 94607

Projectt city Blue

Date Sampled3 ll l  LS|2OOO
Date Received: Lfl2Ol2AOO

DaXe ExttacXed. lf, lA
Date  AnaLyzed:  L l l z2 lzOOO
Date Reported: Lll?al?AOO
CTienX ID lfo. : l0d-l

Pro jecX No.  :
Contact:

Phone t

Lab Contact,
Lab ID No. :

Job  No.  ,
COc Log No. :

BaXch No.  ,
Instrunenx fD:

Analysx ID:
Ilattixz

{ 1 9 5 6 O . 1
valeri. Eaffis
(  510)  451-1OO 1

.taDea Llalg
s4336-3A
834335
26LO
30400
oco18
IJEVIF
l{lTSR

I
t
I SI'RROGATE

I Analyte CAS No.
Sur t  Conc.
(uslL)

Surroqate
Recovery
(Percent )

o-Chlorotoluene 9 5 4 9 8 9 5

I ltw- 1

I
Analyte CAS No.

Resul.tE
(us/L)

Rep. timit
( 
"A/L )

Di lut ion
(  factor)

I
Methyl t-butyl ether
Benzene
Toluene
Ethylbenzene
XyIeneE. total

ND = Not detected at or

r634044
7 L432
108883
r.00414
1330207

above indicated

6 - L

4300
640
3 2 0 0

Reporting Limit

2 5
150
1 5 0

5 0 0
5 0 0
2 5

I
I
I
T
I
I
I
I

3249 Fitzgerald Road Rancho Cordova, CA 95742I (916) 638-7301 Fax (s16) 638-4510



CLS Labs
AnaJ.ysjs Xeport : BPA 8O2O , BIEX a!.d I,flBE

Purge atd Erap, EPA tlotbod 5030

cLienx. Earaliug LawEo! Aasocietea
Engile€ring end EaviroDr€ltal
383 4tb Street, IhLrd Floor
oakland, cA 94607

Projecxt City Blue

Daxe sampled, LllLT I2OOO
Daxe Received : Lll20|2,OOO

Date Exttacted., EIA
Daxe Analyzed : LL|22|2OAA
Date  Repor ted :  11 /2812OOO
clielx ID Ito. : UW-6

Projecx No. :
conxacx:

Phone:

Lab Contact:
Lab ID No. ,

Job  No.  t
COC Log No. ,

BaXch No.  t
Insxrumenx ID,

AnaTyst ID:
NaXfi-x 3

49560.L
velerie trarri6
(510 )  451-  lOO 1

itaoea Liarg
s4335-1LA
834336
26LO
30400
GCo18
I,AUI F
mrBR

I

t

I
I

I

t

T
sltRRoctEE

Analyte cAS No.
Surr conc.
(u9/L)

Surrogate
Recovery
(p€rcent )

o-chlorotoluene 9s498 20 .o 1 0 5

llw-6 t
I

Anall.te cAs No.
Resu l tE
( u g l L )

Rep. Limit
(us lL )

DiLution
(  fac to r )

uethyL t-butyl ether
Benzene
Toluene
Ethylbenzene
XyIeneE. total

ND = Not detected at or

1534044 ND
71432 ND
10s883 ND
100414 ND
]-330207 ND

above indicated Reporting Lirflit

o .  30
o .  30
0 .  30

1 . O

]. O
1 . 0
1 . 0 I

I

I
t
t
I

I
I
I
t3249 Frtzgerald Fioad Rancho Cordova. CA 95742 {916) 638-7301 Fax (916) 638-4s10



CLS Labs
A'raLysis Report: BPA 8O2O. BIEX aad l4lBE

Put96 aad lrap, EPA Uctbod 5030

CLient t Earding Lalrao! Associateg
EDgi[€eri[g and EDYirolrtlental
383 4tb Str€6t, Thl,rd Floor
oaklerd, cA 94607

Projecxt CitI '  BIu6

DaXe Extractedt NIA
Date  Ana lyzed:  IL I27 I2OOO
Date Reported: LLI2AI2OOO

UB SUAROGATE

Projecx No, :
ConXacX:

Phone:

Irab contact:
Lab ID No. t

Job l[o. !
COC Log No. t

Batch  No.  :
Insttument IDt

Analyst IDt
Eatri-xt

4 9 5 6 0 . 1
val3rLe Earris
( 5 1 0 )  4 5 1 - 1 O O 1

,ta8es Liarg
s4335
834335
2 5 1 0
30400
cco18
l..EVIF
w TER

I
t
I
I
I
I
I Anal-yte CAS No.

Sufr conc.
lus/L)

MB
Sufrogate
Recovery
(percent )

o-chlorotoluene 9 s 4 9 8 20 .  o 107

I
I

METEOD BLAI{K

AnaIlrEe cAs No.
Resul ts
(ug/L l

Reporting
I- imit
(us lL)

t
T
I
T
I
I
I
I
I

Methyl t-butyL ether
Benzene
Tol-u€ne
Ethvlbenzene
Xy).Enes, tota!

ND = Not detected at or above

r634044
7 L432
108883
100414
t330207

indicated Reporting

ND
ND
ND
ND
ND

L . 0
0 .  3 0
o . 3 0
0 .  3 0
0 . 6 0

I 3249 Fitzgerald Road Rancho Cordova, CA95742 (916) 638-7301 Fax {916) 638-4510



CLS Labs
ana.Lysi€ Report i EPA 8o2o, BIEX aud l4lBE

Purge aad frap, EPA U€tbod 5030

Client:. Eardirq lawaon Aasociates
EngineEring and EnvironE€ntal
383 4tb Str66t, fhird Floor
oaklsnd, cA 94607

Project. cj-ty Blue

Daxe Exxracxed, NIA
Date  Ana lyzedt  LL |z7 IZOOO
Date Reportedt LLI2AI?OOO

IiS SI'RROGAITE

Pro jec t  No.3
Conxact ,

Phone:.

Lab Conxact.
Lab ID No. :

Job No.  t
COC Log Na. :

Satc'l lfo . :
Insttumenx ID3

Analyst ID,
at rix t

4 9 s 6 0 .  I
valerig EaffiE
( 5 1 0 )  4 5 1 - 1 O O 1

Ja!6a Liang
s{336
834336
2 6 1 0
30400
cco 18
I.El'IF
IIATIIR

I
t

t
I
I
I

Analyte CAS No.

MS Surr .

(ug/L,

SuEogate
Recovety
( percent ) I

o-Chlorotoluene 9 5 4 9 8 20 .o

}TAIRIX SPIKB

CAS No.
l{S Conc .
(us/L )

t{s
Recovery
( percent )

I
IAnalyte

Benzene
Toluene
Ethylbenzene
Xylenes. total

2 0 . 0

2 0 . 0
6 0 . 0

IISD SI'RROGATE

108883
100414
1 3 3 0 2 0 7

10s
109
106 l

I
IAnalyte cAs No.

Surr .
Conc,
(us lL)

usD
Su!rogate
Recovery
(percent )

o-chlorotoluene 9s498

IIAIRII SPTXB

20 .o

DI'PLI CAIts

o o

Analyte cAs No.
USD Conc,
(uslL)

l.tsD
Recovery
(percent )

T
I

Benzen€
Toluene
Ethylbenzene
Xylen€s, total

7 L432
108883
100414
t  330207

RELAuvs T

20 ,o
20 .o
20 .  o
60 .  o

DI FFEREIICE

1 0 1
104
1 0 1
1 0 1 I

I
CAS No.

Relative
Percent
Difference
(percent )

I
Analyte

3249 Fitzgerald Road Rancho Cordova. CA 95742 (916) 638-7301 Fax(916) 638-4510

t
T



CLS Labs
Analysis Report,. EPA 8O2O, BIEI and ltTBE

Purge end Arap, BPA ldetbod 5030

C.Lient : Earaling lrarrsoa Asaociet€t
Engl.us€riDg a[d EDviro!!€ltal
383 4th str€6t, lhird Floor
oaklard, cA 94607

Project: City Blue

DaXe ExXracXed. NIA
Date  Ana lyzed:  LL |ZZI2OOO
Date Reported.: Lll 2A/2OOO

Projecx tfo. ! 49560 . 1
contact, vrlerie larris

Pf ione:  (510)  451-LOOl

Lab Contacx. itaoe3 Lialg
Lab ID No . :  s4336

Joh No. ;  834336
COc Log l fo . :  2610

Eatch No. r 3O4OO
InsxtumenX fr: CCOIS

Analygt frr LEVIS
Itatrix: I{ATER

I
I
I
t
I
I
I Analyte

RELAIM t DIFFEREIICE (coat. )

CAS No.

Relative
Percent
Differenc6
(percent l

I
I
t
I
I
I
I
I
I

I
t
I

Benzene
Toluene
Ethylbenzene
Xy lenes ,  to ta l

7t432
108883
100414
1330207

5

I 3249 FiIzge@ld Road Bancho Cotdova, CA S5742 (916) 638-7301 Fax(916)638-4510



CLS Labs
Analysis Reportt EPA 8O2O, BllEX ard UIBE

Purgq ard trap. 8PA Uethoat 5O3O

CLienx. Eardilg Lawaot! Asrociateg
Engiaeering aad Elvirolleltal
383 4th gtreet, lbird l].oor
oakla.ud, CA 9{607

Projecxt city Blue

Daxe Exxracted: NIA
Date Analyzed: ILI22|2OOO
Daxe Reportedt LII2AI2OOO

PEoiec t  l lo .  , '  49560.  I- 
contacx, valsri€ Baffi8

Pr rone:  (510)  451-1OO1

Lab conxacx. ita.oes r,ialg
Lab ID No. :  s4336

Job No. :  83433 6
coc  Log l |o . :  2510

aatc i  l l o . !  304OO
Instrumenx fD: OC0l8

Analvst fr: LEVIF
ilat.rix: wlIlER

I
t
I
t
I
t
I

LCS SI'RROGATS

Analyte CAS No.
LCS Conc.
(us/L)

LCS
Surrogate
Recovery
( percent )

o-Chlorotoluene 9549S 20  . o

I,AB CON:IROL SAIIPI,E I
IAnalyte CAS No.

LCS Conc.
(,ts /L't

LCS
Recovery
(percent )

Benzene
Toluene
Ethylbenzene
Xyleneg, total

7r432
108883
100414
1330207

20 .o
20 .o
20. o
60 .  o

101
102

LO2 I
I
I
t
I
I
t
t
I
I3249 Fitzgerald Road Rancho Cordova, CA95742 (sl6) 638-7301 Fax (sl6) 638-4510



I CLS Labs

I Analysis Report: Volati lc OrgaDics (Oxyg€lrat€s) by CapiUary Gc/Ms, EPA li lethod 825OltOD

I
Client I lardirg Lewaon Asaociatsa

Engileerirg end Eaviroaleatal
383 4tb Stteet, ifhird Floof
oakla4d, CA 94607

Projecx. city BIua

Date sanpledt LLIL6I2OOO
Date Received: Lll2Ol2OOO

Date Ezxracxed: NIA
Date Analyzed : LTl2Ll2ooo
Date Reported: LLt29 I2OAO
cLient ID lfo, : l{w-5

Ptaject No. t
Contac t :

Phone t

La! conxact t
Lab ID No. t

Jo.b lfo . :
COC Log , fo . ,

Eatclr Ito . :
Instrunenx IDa

AnaTyst ID2
Ilattix.

4 9 5 6 0 ,  I
val€ri€ Earria
( s 1 0 ) 4 s 1 - 1 O O 1

ala!€s Ll,aag
s4336-1A
834335
26tO
30390

S05
lilME
wArtsn

I
I
t
I

SI'RROCAIE

Analyte CAS No.
Surr conc.
(us/L)

Suffogate
Recovery
(percent )

Toluene-dB N/A 1 0 .  0 1 2 3

I ReEul ts
(ws/Ll

Rep. I, imit
6)s lL\

D!Iut!on
( factor)Analyte CAS No.

I Methyl t-butyl ether 1634044

ND = Not delected at or above indicated

N D  5 . 0

Reporting Limit

1 , 0

t
t
I
I
I
I
t
t
I c^ .c .ur 4c.r.dit.tin/k0

I 3249 Fitzgerald Road Rancho Cordova.CA95742 (916) 638-7301 Fax (916)638-4510



Anatysis Report, '  Volati l€ Orgarica (Oryg€aatgs) by CapiUary CC/US, EPA U6thod

CLS Labs

SI'RROGATts

I
826oiloD 

I
clienx, Ealdiag Lawsoa ABsocl.at€s

Ergilesriag arld Elvilo!!€trtal
383 4th str6€t, Ibiral Floor
oaklaDd, cA 9450?

Project3 City Blue

Date sampledt lLl L6/2OOO
Date Received.: lLl20l2OOO

Daxe Ex.Xtacted: l{ lA.
Date Analyzed, LII2LI2OOO
Daxe Reporxdd: LLl29 I2OOO
CTient ID Ito, : l{tf-3

Project IIo. 3
Conxactt

Phone'.

Lab contacx.
Lab ID No. :

Job Ito . :
COC Log No. t

Baxch No.  ,
Insttunent ID,

Analyst ID,
trtatrix,

4 9 5 6 0 . 1
v.leria garria
(s10)  451-1OO1

itaoea l,iaDg
s4336-2a
83d335
26rO
30390
uso5
IiIIIE
VIAIER

I
I
t
I

Anal-yte CAS No.
Sur! Conc.
(uslL)

Surrogate
Recovef,y
( percent )

Toluene-d8 N/A 1 0 .  0 L23 I
Iut{-3

Analyte cAs No,
Results
(ugl I . )

Rep. Limit
(us /L )

Dilutian
( factor l

Methyl t-butyL ether :-634044 ND

ND = Not detected at or above indicated Reporting Limit

1 . 0 I
I
t
I
I
T
t
I
T
T
I3249 Fitzgerald Road Rancho Cordova, CA 95742 (916) 638-7301 Fax(916) 638-4510



I
I
T
I
I
I

trnalysis Report: Volatile organicE (oxygenat€s) by capiuarY oc/Ms, EPA Metbod 8?60lioD

CLS Labs

SI'RROGAIE

Client. Eardi[g Lausotr Asaociat€s
enqiueErl'le eDd E[viroaleltal
fs3 ltt stre€t' Tbird Floor
oaklaad, cA 94607

Project: city Blue

Daxe SanPIed: l-Ll L6|2OOO
Daxe Recei-ved t LLlzol2ooo

Date  Ex t rac ted t  NIA-  
iaxe  Ana lvzeds  l l l zL l?ooo
Date Repolted : LLl29 I 2ooo
clienx 1D }Io. : l lw- I

Proiecx No. :
Conxacx :

Phone t

Lab conxacx:
Lab ID No.  ,

Job  No. :
COC Log No.3

Baxch No.  ,
Insttument ID.

AnaLYEt IDt
ItaXtJ-x.

49560 .  r
vslerie Earris
( s 1 0 ) 4 5 1 - 1 0 O 1

iteoes Lialg
s{336-34
a34336
2 6 1 0
30390
uso5
IIIITE
t{l!ER

CAS No.
Surr Conc.
(us lL)

Surrogate
Recovery
(percent )

AnalyteI
I

800 1 1 4
Toluene-d8 N / A

Htf- 1

CAS No.
ReEultS
( \ rs/L,

Rep. Lj.mit
(us lL )

Ditution
( factor )

Analyte

I
I

I
t
I

Methyl t-butYl ether 1634044

sI = Reporting l imit wae elevated due to

ND = Not detected at or above indicated

N D  4 0  ( s r )

matrix interference '

Reporting limit

I

I
t
I
I
I 3249 Fitzgerald Road Rancho Cordova' CA95742 (916) 638-7301 Fax (916) 638-4510



AtaTysis Report t Volati le OrgaDics (OxygeDates)

I
by capiuary Gcltls, EPA uethod 825oxoo 

1

CLS Labs

SUNROOATE

CTienxr Errdhg Lan8oD Aasociat€8
Enqineerilrq aDd EaviroD[ettal
se5 ctu st;€€t, rhird Floor
oaklaDd, cA 94607

Projectt City B1u6

Daxe sampled. LLI L7I2OOO
Dat€ R€cejved3 LLI?OI?OOO

Date Exttacted, l[/A
Data Analyzed: LLI?LI?OOO
DaXe Reported: LLl29/2OOO
CTienX ID I'o.: UW-6

Pro jec t  No.  t

Phone 3

Lab ContacX:
Lab ID No. .

Job tlo. :
COC Log No. .

Eatch IVo . :
Insttument ID.

Analyst ID3
IlaXri-x,

4 9 5 6 0 .  1
valeri€ EarriE
( 5 1 0 ) 4 5 1 - r O O 1

itaD€s Liengf
s4336-4A
834336
2610
30390
MSo5
l|INI
I'AIER

I
t
I
I

Analyte CAS No.
Slrrr Conc.
|uslL ' t

Surrogate
Recovery
(percent )

Toluene-d8 N/A 1 0  . 0 I
IHW-6

Analyte cAs No.
Resulta
(ttS lL t

Rep. Limit
(us/ t  )

Di lut !on
( factor )

l . tethyl t-butyl ether L634O44 ND 5.0

ND = Not detected at or above indlcated Reporting Limit

1 . 0 I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
l
I3249 Fitzgerald Road Rancho Cordova, CA95742 (916) 638-7301 Fax (916)638-4510



t
I
I
I
I
I
t
I
I

ClienX : Eardilg LawsoE Aasocl'at€s
Eaqineering and Eavirotr!€ntal
383 4th stieet, tbird Floor
Oaklalal, CA 94507

Projecxr CitY Blue

Daxe Extracted, 'f,l l
Date Anaiyzed.  LLl2 l l2OOO
Date Repolted : LLl29 l2ooo

Pto jec t  No.  t
ConXacX:

Phone,

Lab contact I
LAb TD NO. I

Job No.  :
COC Log No. ,

BaXch tlo. :
Instrunent ID:

AnaTyst ID:.
attix:.

4 9 5 6 0 .  1
val€rle Eaffl,a
( 5 1 0 ) 4 s 1 - 1 O O I

alaEes Liaag
s4335
834335
2510
30390
uso5
XITIE
WtrTEN

B SI'RROCATA

Analyte cAS No.
Sufi conc.
(  uslL )

MB
Surrogate
Recovery
(percent )

CLS Labs

Anafysis Repore.' Volati le organics (oxYgeDat€a) by cepillary GC/US, EPA rd€thod 8260uoD

1 0 .  0 124
Toluene-dB N/A

I! TEOD BI,TIM

Analyte CAS No.
Results
(  us/L )

Reporting
Limit
(us/r, )

Methyl t-butyl ether 1634044 ND

ND = Not detected at or above indicated Reporting Limit

5 . U

I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
t 3249 Fitzgerald Road Rancho Cordova. CA 95742 (916) 638-7301 Fax (916) 638-4510



CLS Labs
AnaTysis ReporXt Vo].ati le OrgaDics (Oxyg€aat€E) by Cspil lary cc/us, EPA ltcthod 825OHOD

ClienX: Bardiag Larrao! Aasociatea Project Io.: 49560.1
rngineEriag a[d E|rviroroaBtal 

- 
contact: valerie Esrris

383 4th sticct, Ebird Floor Pione: (51o)451-lool
osk1arA, cA 94607

Lab Contact t ita038 lJialg
Projecx, city BIue Lah rD No..' 94335

Job No.  !  834335
Date  Ex t rac ted :  N/A coc  r ,oq  o . r  2610

Date Analyzed: '.LI2L|2OOO Batch No.: 3O39O
Date Repottedt LL|?9|2OOO Inst,.t l.ment fD: USO5

AnaIvsX tt! ulllE
iattixr VTAIER

T
I
t
I
I
T

UATRII SPIKE

Analyte CAS No.
S Conc.

(  uslL )

l,ts
Recovery
(percent )

100 IMethyt t-butyl ether L634044

IIAERIX SPIKE DI'PLICATE

CAS No.Analy!e
MSD Conc.
(1 tS /L ,

!.tsD
Recovery
(percent )

Methyl t-butyl ether 1534044 100

REIATIVE I DIFFERENCE

I
I
I
t

Analyte CAs No.

Relatlve

Difference
( percEnt )

Uethyl t-butyl ether 1634044

3249 Fitzgerald Road Rancho Cordova, CA 95742 (916) 638-7301 Fax (916) 638-4510
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